

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 09-0642 **Version**: 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

File created: 5/11/2009 In control: Board Of Supervisors

On agenda: 5/19/2009 Final action: 5/19/2009

Title: Health Services Director requesting authorization to sign a revenue-generating Agreement 279-00911

with Amador County for a term commencing July 1, 2008 continuing until terminated, for El Dorado County to provide acute inpatient psychiatric treatment for individuals referred by the Amador County

Behavioral Health Department.

FUNDING: Amador County.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Blue Route Amador PHF Agreement 279-O0911, 2. Amador PHF Agreement 279-O0911

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
5/19/2009	1	Board Of Supervisors	Approved	Pass

Health Services Director requesting authorization to sign a revenue-generating Agreement 279-00911 with Amador County for a term commencing July 1, 2008 continuing until terminated, for El Dorado County to provide acute inpatient psychiatric treatment for individuals referred by the Amador County Behavioral Health Department.

FUNDING: Amador County.

BUDGET SUMMARY:		
Total Estimated Revenue		\$125,000
Funding		
Budgeted	\$125,000	
New Funding	\$	
Savings	\$	
Other	\$	
Total Funding Available	\$125,000	
Change To Net County Cost		\$0

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost:

Estimated annual revenue varies depending on use of services and is estimated to be \$125,000 based on historical use. There is no Net County Cost associated with this Agreement.

Background:

Throughout California there is a shortage of acute inpatient psychiatric facilities. For many years,

File #: 09-0642, Version: 1

Amador County has contracted with El Dorado County to access the Psychiatric Health Facility (PHF) services for residents requiring short term inpatient mental health services and has requested to continue these services. El Dorado County retains the exclusive right to refuse referrals from Amador County if the PHF is unable to accommodate additional clients at any time. Services provided at the PHF include psychiatrist services, clinical psychological services, nursing services, rehabilitation services, and use of outside resources where appropriate.

Reason for Recommendation:

Approval of this agreement will allow Amador County to continue use of the El Dorado County PHF on a space-available basis for their residents who require inpatient treatment for psychiatric services. This agreement provides revenue to the Department to offset the fixed operational costs of the PHF (required staffing levels and facility costs).

The term of this agreement commences July 1, 2008 and continues until terminated. The agreement may be terminated upon seven (7) days written notice by either party without cause. The previous agreement with Amador County included conflicting language regarding the term of the agreement which covered a period through June 30, 2008 but expired in October 2008. Since October, the Department has been working with Amador County and El Dorado County contract staff to establish a new agreement that 1) incorporates a new daily rate structure that is consistent with State maximum allowable rates for inpatient services and more adequately reimburses the County for actual costs and 2) conforms to current County contract standards. The agreement is submitted for retroactive approval due to the additional time required to incorporate these changes.

Action to be Taken Following Approval:

Department to provide signed contract to Amador County for execution.

Contact: Neda West, Health Services Department

Concurrences: County Counsel and Risk Management have approved this agreement. Should any revisions to the agreement be requested by Amador County, those revisions will be resubmitted to County Counsel and Risk Management for approval prior to full execution by the EDC Health Services Director.